

081403 MAY 13 2009

No. 08-\_\_\_

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARISSA MARIE DANIELS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Clayton R. Dickinson  
6314 19th St. West  
Suite 20  
Fircrest, WA 98466

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Federal and State Courts Are Divided Over The Question Presented.....	9
A. Background.....	9
B. The Conflict .....	14
II. The Question Presented Significantly Impacts The Administration Of Criminal Justice. ....	18
III. The Decision Below Misconstrues The Double Jeopardy Clause. ....	22
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Washington Supreme Court On Rehearing.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Original Opinion of the Washington Supreme Court.....	24a
APPENDIX C, Opinion of the Washington Court of Appeals.....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	passim
<i>Arnold v. McCarthy</i> , 566 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	19
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	19
<i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 15, 20
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	1
<i>Dresnek v. State</i> , 718 P.2d 156 (Alaska 1986).....	18, 25
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 1026 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001).....	12
<i>Green v. State</i> , 80 P.3d 93 (Nev. 2003).....	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971).....	1
<i>Harris v. Young</i> , 607 F.2d 1081 (4th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 805 A.2d 949 (D.C. 2002).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	24
<i>Joy v. Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2008).....	12
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	21
<i>McMullen v. Tennis</i> , 562 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21

---

<i>People v. Boettcher</i> , 505 N.E.2d 594 (N.Y. 1987).....	12, 18
<i>People v. Pollick</i> , 531 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 1995).....	12
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Ramirez v. Senkowski</i> , 1999 WL 642995 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 1999) .....	25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Ryan v. Arellano</i> , 1999 WL 351079 (Ariz. App. June, 4 1999) .....	16
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	27
<i>Sellner v. State</i> , 95 P.3d 708 (Mont. 2004) .....	12
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 262 (1898) .....	6, 11, 22
<i>Shopbell v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	16
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986) .....	1
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , 819 P.2d 673 (N.M. 1991).....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 147 P.3d 567 (Wash. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 791 P.2d 407 (Haw. App. 1990).....	12
<i>State v. Korbel</i> , 647 P.2d 1301 (Kan. 1982).....	12
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 816 P.2d 26 (Wash. 1991).....	12

<i>State v. LeBlanc</i> , 924 P.2d 441 (Ariz. 1996) .....	12, 16
<i>State v. Low</i> , 192 P.3d 867 (Utah 2008) .....	16
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 905 P.2d 715 (N.M. 1995).....	17
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 608 A.2d 45 (Vt. 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 7 P.3d 148 (Ariz. App. 2000) .....	16
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 630 A.2d 1064 (Conn. 1993) .....	12, 18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 533 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1988) .....	12
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 444 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. App. 1989) .....	12
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1994) .....	12
<i>Tarwater v. Cupp</i> , 748 P.2d 125 (Or. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Ailsworth</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1485 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 755 A.2d 402 (D.C. 2000).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Balthazard</i> , 360 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Byrski</i> , 854 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gordy</i> , 526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	24

---

<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 583 F.2d 1124 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824) .....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 507 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	26
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 129 S. Ct. 823 (2009) .....	20
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949) .....	26
<i>Whiting v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 1082 (Haw. 1998) .....	16

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend V .....	2
---------------------------	---

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.510 .....	3
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.515 .....	3

### Other Authorities

26 A.L.R. 5th 603, § 4 (2009) .....	12
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) .....	10
Cal. Jury Inst. – Crim. 17.10 .....	12
Fed. Crim. Jury Inst. 5th Cir. 1.33 .....	12

Fed. Crim. Jury Inst. 6th Cir. 8.07 .....	12
Fed. Crim. Jury Inst. 7th Cir. 7.02 .....	12
Fed. Crim. Jury Inst. 8th Cir. 3.10 .....	12
Fed. Crim. Jury Inst. 10th Cir. 1.33 .....	12
FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS (6th ed. 2008) .....	12
Griffin, Leslie C., <i>The Prudent Prosecutor</i> , 14 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 259 (2001) .....	19
KASSIN, SAUL M. & WRIGHTSMAN, LAWRENCE S., THE AMERICAN JURY ON TRIAL: PSYCHOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES (1988) .....	25
Shellenberger, James A. & Strazzella, James A., <i>The Lesser Included Offense Doctrine and the Constitution: The Development of Due Process and Double Jeopardy Remedies</i> , 79 MARQ. L. REV. 1 (1995).....	11
Wash. Crim. Jury Instr. 155.00 .....	4
